In this study, the value of α has been computed for minimal rs (which holds true
for well-watered crops), however, when plants are suffering from water shortage, rs
rises consequently affecting α. The other reason is attributed to the fact that the
radiation terms calculated for dry surface conditions are quite different from wet
conditions, and therefore, they can not be used to estimate potential
evapotranspiration.

4.7 Sensitivity Analysis of Kc parameters, on a daily scale

The sensitivity of Kc to various atmospheric and surface variables is studied by
varying one of the variables, while keeping all the rest terms constant. The assumed
reference values of these variables are: K↓24 = 150 [W m-2 ], Ln24 = -43.453 [W m-2 ], αo
= 0.15. These values are taken from one of the daily field measurements. The
variables have been changed by ± 5%, ± 15%, and ± 25%. The sensitivities are
computed using the equation:

( )
%100*ref

c

ref
cc

x K
KK

S
−

=   [-] (4.35)

Where, Kc is computed using the newly assumed values, and kc

ref using the reference
values.

Table 4.8   Sensitivity of Kc to various variables

Sensitivity of Kc to variables with different changes
Variable -25% -15% -5% 5% 15% 25%

K↓24 3.59 1.70 0.47 -0.40 -1.04 -1.54
αo 6.69 4.02 1.34 -1.34 -4.02 -6.69

Ln24 2.54 1.42 0.44 -0.42 -1.18 -1.87

Calibration and Validation of Evapotranspiration Equations

 30

Table 4.8 shows that Kc is relatively more sensitive to changes in crop albedo. This
reflects the fact that Kc depends more on crop parameters than on climatic variables.
In general, Kc is fairly insensitive to the climatic variables. It should be noted here,
however, that in such type of sensitivity study, surface and atmospheric layer
feedback consequences are neglected.

Another noteworthy consideration is: the concept of varying a single variable, while
keeping the rest terms constant, may give the impression that the constant values do